

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE
GROUP,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Education, and UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 1414 (LGS)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael Autuoro
Jeffrey Mok
FISH & RICHARDSON P C.
7 Times Square, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 765-5070

Esha Bandyopadhyay*
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
500 Arguello Street, Suite 500
Redwood City, CA 94063
(650) 835-5000

**Pro hac vice admission pending*

Alexander G. Kykta*
FISH & RICHARDSON P C.
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 654-5300

**Pro hac vice admission pending*

Genevieve Bonadies Torres*
LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8326

**Pro hac vice admission pending*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. STUDENTS OF COLOR ARE DISPROPORTIONATELY HARMED BY FOR-PROFIT COLLEGES’ ABUSIVE CONDUCT 5

 A. Students of Color are Overrepresented in For-Profit Institutions Due to Targeted and Predatory Recruiting. 6

 B. Students of Color Suffer Disproportionately From For-Profit Institutions’ Excessive Tuition and Lack of Meaningful Educational or Employment Opportunities..... 7

II. THE 2019 RULE ENACTS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS CHANGES, WHICH FAIL TO ACCOUNT FOR THE LOST BENEFITS AND SEVERE HARMS IMPOSED ON STUDENTS, PARTICULARLY STUDENTS OF COLOR AND THEIR COMMUNITIES 8

 A. The 2019 Rule’s Arbitrary and Capricious Reduction in Relief Awarded to Defrauded Borrowers Disproportionately and Acutely Harms Students of Color Due to Widespread Racial Disparities in Educational and Economic Opportunities..... 13

 B. The 2019 Rule’s Arbitrary and Capricious Disregard of the Benefits of Debt Relief Disproportionately Forecloses Future Opportunity for Economic Mobility for Students of Color..... 15

 C. The 2019 Rule’s Arbitrary and Capricious Erection of Onerous Procedural Hurdles and Rescission of Procedural Safeguards Impairs the Ability of Students of Color to Access Courts and Obtain Relief..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bauer v. Department of Education</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01330-RDM, Dkt. 20-1 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2017)	1
<i>California v. Corinthian</i> , Case No. CGC-13-534793, First Amended Complaint for Civil Penalties, Permanent Injunction, and Other Equitable Relief (Cal. Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Department of Education</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01331-RDM, Dkt. 37-1 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2017)	1
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Navient Corporation</i> , No. 19-2116, Doc. 3113333926 (3d. Cir. Aug. 29, 2019).....	2
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2008).....	12, 15
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>Martin Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos</i> , No. 18-16375, Dkt. 25-2 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2018)	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 20
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educational Loan Services</i> , No. 18-1531, Dkt. 17 (7th Cir. Jul. 2, 2018).....	1
<i>New York Legal Assistance Group v. Devos</i> , No. 20-CV-01414 (S.D.N.Y. February 19, 2020)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Heald College</i> , No. CGC-13-534793, 2015 WL 10854380 (Cal. Mar. 23, 2016).....	3
<i>Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. Taylor</i> , No. 1:18-cv-640, Dkt. 24 (D.D.C. Sep. 11, 2018).....	2
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)9

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016) *passim*

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019) *passim*

Other Authorities

Asante-Muhammad, D., Collins, C., Hoxie, J., & Nieves, E., *The road to zero wealth: How the racial wealth divide is hollowing out America’s middle class* (September 2017), Institute of Policy Studies.....13

Amy Myrick, et al., *Race and Representation: Racial Disparities in Legal Representation for Employment Civil Rights Plaintiffs*, 15 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 705, 758 (2012).19

Amy Traub, Laura Sullivan, Tatjana Meschede, and Tom Shapiro, *The Asset Value of Whiteness: Understanding the Racial Wealth Gap* (2017), Demos13

Annie E. Casey Found., *Race for Results: Building a Path to Opportunity for All Children, Kids Count Policy Report* (2014).....13

John H. Doyle et al., *Report of the Working Committees to the Second Circuit Task Force on Gender, Racial and Ethnic Fairness in the Courts*, 1997 ANN. SURV. AM. L. 117 (1997).19

Gillian B. White, *Why African-Americans and Hispanics Have Such Expensive Mortgages* (2016), *The Atlantic*17

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Median weekly earnings by educational attainment in 2014* (published 2015)14, 15

Ben Miller, *New Federal Data Show a Student Loan Crisis for African American Borrowers*, Center for American Progress (2017).....16

Caroline Ratcliffe & Signe-Mary McKernan, *Forever in Your Debt – Who Has Student Loan Debt, and Who’s Worried?* (2013), Urban Institute16

Dedrick Asante-Muhammad, Chuck Collins, Josh Hoxie, and Emanuel Nieves, *The Ever-Growing Gap: Without Change, African-American and Latino Families Won’t Match White Wealth for Centuries* (2016), CFED and the Institute for Policy Studies.....17

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law Comments on ED-2018-OPE-0027-26266 (Aug. 30, 2018).....2

Leadership Conference on Civil & Human Rights, *Gainful Employment: A Civil Rights Perspective* (Oct. 2019)5, 7, 8, 16

Letter from fourteen state Attorneys General to Sen. Richard J. Durbin & Rep. Elijah E. Cummings (Sept. 9, 2014)8

Linda Darling-Hammond, *Unequal Opportunity: Race and Education*, Brookings (Mar. 1, 1998)14

Lynnise E. Phillips Pantin, *The Wealth Gap and the Racial Disparities in the Startup Ecosystem*, 62 St. Louis U. L.J. 419, 421 (2018).....14

Mark Huelsman, *The Debt Divide: The Racial and Class Bias Behind the “New Normal” of Student Borrowing* (2015), Demos14

Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *ENSURING EDUCATIONAL INTEGRITY: 10 STEPS TO IMPROVE STATE OVERSIGHT OF SCHOOLS* (June 2014)3

Nina Ingwer Van Wormer, *Help at Your Fingertips: A Twenty-First Century Response to the Pro Se Phenomenon*, 60 VAND. L. REV. 983, 1020 (2007)19

Patrick F. Linehan, *Dreams Protected: A New Approach to Policing Proprietary Schools’ Misrepresentations*, 89 GEO. L.J. 753, 762 (2001).....3, 6

Peter Smith & Leslie Parrish, Center for Responsible Lending, *Do Students of Color Profit from For-Profit College? Poor Outcomes and High Debt Hamper Attendee’ Futures*, Center for Responsible Lending (Oct. 2014).....6

Robin Phinney, *Exploring Residential Mobility among Low-Income Families*, Social Service Review 87, No. 4 (December 2013) The University of Chicago Press20

Rohit Chopra, *Student Debt Domino Effect?*, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (May 9, 2013)16

Sara Sternberg Greene, *Race, Class, and Access to Civil Justice*, 101 IOWA L. REV. 1263 (2016).....18

Sarah Holder, *How Student Loans Are Killing Homeownership* (2018), Citylab16

Scott-Clayton, J. & Li, J, *Black-white disparity in student loan debt more than triples after graduation* (October 2016), Brookings.....14

Smithsonian.com, <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/how-federal-governmentintentionally-racially-segregated-american-cities-180963494/>13

Stephanie Riegg Cellini & Nicholas Turner, *Gainfully Employed? Assessing the Employment Earnings of For-Profit College Students Using Administrative Data*, NBER Working Paper No. 22287 (May 2016, Rev. Jan. 2018).....8

The Campaign for College Opportunity, *The State of Higher Education in California* (Sept. 2015)1

The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights on ED-2018-OPE-0027-280682

Tom Allison, *Financial Health of Young America: Measuring Declines between Baby Boomers & Millennials* (2017), *Young Invincibles*16

Tressie McMillan Cottom, *LOWER ED THE TROUBLING RISE OF FOR-PROFIT COLLEGES IN THE NEW ECONOMY* (The New Press 2017)3

U.S. Senate Health, Educ., Labor and Pensions Comm., 112th Cong., *For-Profit Higher Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student Success* (July 30, 2012)3

Virginia Myers, *The high cost of living with student debt*, *On Campus*, Vol.35, No. 1 (2015)17
